Recorded at Request of: The City of Albion, Idaho

After Recording, Please Return to: The City of Albion Office Attn: City Clerk 225 South Main P.O. Box 147

Albion, ID 83311

Instrument # 2019004144

BURLEY, CASSIA, IDAHO

11:33:30 AM No. of Pages: 2 10-4-2019

Recorded for : CITY OF ALBION

JOSEPH LARSEN Ex-Officio Recorder Deputy_

Index to: RESOLUTION

(This area for Recorder's Use Only.)

BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY ALBION, IDAHO SETTING CITY BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION FEES FOR BUILDING PERMITS WITHIN THE INCORPORATED AREA OF THE CITY OF ALBION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF **SEPTEMBER 3, 2019.**

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed City duties and responsibilities to ensure that City setbacks and utility hookup locations are properly considered in the siting and development of new structures within the incorporated bounds of the City of Albion; and

WHEREAS, the City Council proposed to institute a fee to cover the costs of Albion City employees and/or agents ensuring that city utility hook up locations and city established setbacks and other relevant matters are properly in place before the construction of new structures within the boundaries of the incorporated city; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on instituting a new inspection fee for building permit approvals, which proposed fee is One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00); and

Whereas, proper notice of the hearing was given, and the hearing was held on Tuesday, September 3, 2019, beginning at about 7:11 p.m. for the taking of public comment, before the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, after hearing and considering the public comment which was offered, then deliberated on the matter and determined to adopt a fee of \$100.00 for inspections related to building permit approvals to

check utility hook up locations and relevant setbacks and other related matters pertaining to the siting and development of new structures within the bounds of the incorporated City of Albion, Idaho.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALBION, IDAHO THAT:

- 1. There is hereby established within the corporate limits of the City of Albion a City inspection fee of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) related to building permit approvals. This fee will cover the costs of City employees/agents checking utility hook up locations and relevant setbacks and other related matters in order for the City to sign off on building permit approvals for structures within the City.
- 2. This Resolution No. 2019-04 shall be of full force and effect *nunc pro tunc* September 3, 2019, upon its approval, adoption and execution by the Mayor and Clerk for the City of Albion, as set forth hereinbelow.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this ______ day October, 2019.

THE CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO

ATTEST: